aggregate form, through the funds under its management ("Investor"), pursuant 
to CVM Resolution 44/21, as follows: 

1. Due to the performance of operations in the spot market, the total number of 

shares held by the group of funds managed by Polo Capital was reduced to a 
total of 24,266,307 (twenty-four million, two hundred and sixty-six thousand, 
three hundred and seven) shares, corresponding to 19.80% of the Company’s 
outstanding common shares. The investor declares that, of this total, 
4,195,266 (four million, one hundred and ninety-five thousand, two hundred 
and sixty-six) correspond to derivative financial instruments referenced in 
Tenda’s common shares. 

2. The investor clarifies that the shareholding position held is an investment for 
the funds/portfolios and that they do not intend to change the composition of